•	 The statement of financial position, whereby a right-of-use asset and lease liability will be recognised.
•	 Changes to the statement of comprehensive income will result in the current operating lease costs being

replaced by an amortisation of the right-of-use asset and associated finance costs.

The estimated impact is as follows:

Balance Sheet
Increase in Right of Use Asset R64 725 671
Increase in Lease liability (R43 256 643)

Income statement
Increase in depreciation R13 536 853
Increase in finance costs R7 771 396
Decrease in lease expense (R23 536 712)

The Group continues to assess the impact of the Standard on its annual financial statements, and will apply it on
either the full retrospective method or retrospectively with cumulative effect recognised as an adjustment to opening
retained income method.

AFRICAN EQUITY EMPOWERMENT INVESTMENTS LIMITED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 47

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

The classification of financial assets in accordance to IFRS 9 measurement categories from 1 September 2018 shown
below:

Finacial assets IAS 39 IFRS 9

31 August 2019
IAS 39
R’000

1 September 2018
IFRS 9
R’000

Other loans receivable
Loans and

receivables Amortised cost  14 891  14 891
Other financial assets Held for trading FVTPL  419 905  419 905

Trade and other receivables
Loans and

receivables Amortised cost  164 157  164 157

Cash and cash equivalents
Loans and

receivables Amortised cost  362 718  362 718

Finacial liabilities

31 August 2019
IAS 39
R’000

1 September 2018
IFRS 9
R’000

Other financial liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost  226 720  226 720
Trade and other payables Amortised cost Amortised cost  105 993  105 993
Bank overdraft Amortised cost Amortised cost  35 783  35 783

The reclasification into the new measurement categories of IFRS 9 did not have an impact om the Group.

The table below reconciles the loss allowance as reported on 31 August 2018 in accordance with IAS 39 to the ECL
as determined under IFRS 9 of financial instruments that have been impacted by the adoption of IFRS 9.

Financial assets

Closing balance at 31 August 2018 3 371

IFRS 9 Opening balance 3 371

3.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

2019 2018

GROUP
Cost

R’000

Accu-
mulated

depre-
ciation
R’000

Carrying
value
R’000

Cost
R’000

Accu-
mulated

depre-
ciation
R’000

Carrying
value
R’000

Broadcast mast 5 392 (2 192) 3 200 5 392 (1 653) 3 739
Buildings 113 810 (2 700) 111 110 47 330 (1 518) 45 812
Computer equipment 116 567 (48 776) 67 791 5 401 (3 771) 1 630
Computer software 1 795 (1 700) 95 348 (337) 11
Furniture and fixtures 29 801 (20 036) 9 765 3 856 (3 056) 800
Laboratory equipment 7 725 (7 273) 452 7 626 (6 499) 1 127
Land 5 284 - 5 284 3 470 - 3 470
Leasehold improvements 43 325 (28 393) 14 932 27 280 (20 535) 6 745
Motor vehicles 45 742 (23 590) 22 152 8 896 (5 298) 3 598
Office equipment 4 562 (2 991) 1 571 1 916 (1 428) 488
Plant and machinery 227 116 (122 598) 104 518 194 834 (103 383) 91 451
Studio and electronic
equipment 3 144 (2 532) 612 3 144 (1 903) 1 241
Vessels 324 454 (144 760) 179 694 301 106 (136 989) 164 117
Total 928 717 (407 541) 521 176 610 599 (286 370) 324 229

AFRICAN EQUITY EMPOWERMENT INVESTMENTS LIMITED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 48

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

3.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment – Group – 2019

Opening
 balance

R’000

Addi-
tions

R’000

Addi-
tions

through
business

combi-
nations

R’000
Disposals

R’000

Deemed
disposal

of sub-
sidiary
R’000

Transfers
R’000

Depre-
ciation
R’000

Impair-
ment loss

R’000
Total

R’000

Broadcast mast 3 739 - - - - - (539) - 3 200
Buildings 45 812 - 2 236 - - 64 300 (838) (400) 111 110
Computer
equipment 1 630 24 711 66 346 (10 568) (41) - (14 287) - 67 791
Computer software 11 227 16 (10) - - (149) - 95
Furniture and
fixtures 800 2 054 8 196 (20) - - (1 265) - 9 765
Laboratory
equipment 1 127 - 51 - - - (726) - 452
Land 3 470 - 1 814 - - - - - 5 284
Leasehold
improvements 6 745 8 347 2 153 - - - (2 313) - 14 932
Motor vehicles 3 598 2 677 23 192 (2 459) - - (4 856) - 22 152
Office equipment 488 791 638 - - - (346) - 1 571
Plant and machinery 91 451 81 450 2 428 (73) - (64 300) (6 438) - 104 518
Studio and
equipment 1 241 - - - - - (629) - 612
Vessels 164 117 35 535 - (1 739) - - (18 219) - 179 694

324 229 155 792 107 070 (14 869) (41) - (50 605) (400) 521 176

Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment – Group – 2018

Opening
balance

R’000
Additions

R’000

Additions
through

business
combinations

R’000
Disposals

R’000

Deemed
disposal of
subsidiary

R’000
Transfers

R’000

Depre-
ciation
R’000

Total
R’000

Broadcast mast 4 279 - - - - - (540) 3 739
Buildings 4 842 40 243 - - - 1 060 (333) 45 812
Computer
equipment 2 518 1 692 - (13) (1 767) - (800) 1 630
Computer software 299 196 - - (180) - (304) 11
Furniture and
fixtures 1 195 179 - - (341) - (233) 800
Laboratory
equipment 1 857 - - - - - (730) 1 127
Land 3 470 - - - - - - 3 470
Leasehold
improvements 8 201 589 107 - (776) - (1 376) 6 745
Motor vehicles 3 539 429 1 753 - (1 552) - (571) 3 598
Office equipment 260 211 250 - (114) - (119) 488
Plant and machinery 45 190 48 677 3 059 (354) (1 273) (356) (3 492) 91 451
Studio and
equipment 2 902 7 - - (726) - (942) 1 241
Vessels 75 975 28 378 73 816 (175) - - (13 877) 164 117

154 527 120 601 78 985 (542) (6 729) 704 (23 317) 324 229

AFRICAN EQUITY EMPOWERMENT INVESTMENTS LIMITED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 49

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

3.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

Impairment losses recognised during the year

The book value of the building was less than the municipal value hence an impairment loss of R400 000 was
recognized during the year.

Pledged as security
The following assets have been encumbered as security for the secured long-term borrowings. Refer to note 19:

2019
R’000

2018
R’000

Broadcast mast 3 200 3 739

Motor vehicles (subject to finance lease) 99 197